21, Material Terms of Issue of Equity Shares 

Issue and allotment of not exceeding 356164 Equity Shares at a price not less than 

INR 1540.00 each (Face Value of INR 10.00 each at a Premium of INR 1530.00 each) 

aggregating to the tune of not exceeding INR 55,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifty-Five 

Crores Only) to Strategic Investors (Non-Promoters) on preferential allotment basis for 

cash consideration. The Equity Shares allotted in terms of this resolution shall rank 

pari-passu with the existing equity shares of the Company in all respects.